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Massachusetts 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
  

 

 

 

 

To:  Brookline Board of Appeals  

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:  March 3, 2016 

Subject: Construct garage with roof deck above in rear yard of two-family dwelling  

Location: 39 Columbia Street 

   Atlas Sheet:  14  Case #:   2015-0059 

   Block:  074  Zoning:  T-5 

   Lot:  08-00  Lot Area (s.f.): ±6,126 

Board of Appeals Hearing: March 17, 2016, at 7:00 p.m. 

 

BACKGROUND 

January 7, 2016 – The Planning Board reviewed the plans for a new garage with a roof deck on 

the subject property. The Planning Board expressed concerns regarding the roof deck as well as 

the location of the garage so that there is not sufficient open space on the property. The applicant 

agreed to work on the design and continue the case. 

 

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
39 Columbia Street is a two-and-a-half story, wood-frame two-family dwelling with a wrap-

around front porch, a cross-gable roof and multiple dormers.  The property is located near the 

intersection of Columbia Street and Columbia Terrace in a residential neighborhood made up 

nearly entirely by other single- and two-family dwellings of a similar style. 39 Columbia Street 

shares a common driveway with its immediate neighbor to the northeast, a two-family dwelling 

at 35 Columbia Street.  
 

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

The applicant, 39 Columbia LLC, would like to construct a single-story garage in the property’s 

rear yard to serve the two-family dwelling. The garage would be 21.6’ by 20.8’ and allow 

parking for two vehicles, with two additional tandem spaces in the driveway. There is 6 feet 

between the garage and the dwelling at ground level, but it is attached to the dwelling by a new 
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deck on the garage’s roof approximately 20’9” by 21’8” and accessed by stairs leading from the 

second-floor unit. Stairs leading down from the deck to the ground would be located between the 

garage and the dwelling.  

 

The garage would be finished in siding to match the existing dwelling, have light sconces 

mounted on the exterior walls, and two pedestrian doors on the side wall for egress. 

 

**REVISED PROPOSAL, Plans dated 2/1/2016** 

The applicant has revised the plan slightly, pulling the roof deck on the top of the garage away 

from the side and rear edges to allow for screening landscaping on the roof. The deck’s revised 

dimensions would be 15’ by 15’. Additionally, the garage has been moved closer to the common 

driveway so that there is a 15’ side yard setback. The size of the garage structure has not 

changed. 

 

FINDINGS 

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations 

Section 5.70 – Rear Yard Setback 

Section 5.72 – Accessory Buildings or Structures in the Rear Yard (25% rear yard) 

Section 5.91 – Usable Open Space 

 

Dimensional Requirements Required Existing Proposed Relief 

Rear Yard Setback 30’ 33’ 6’ Special Permit* 

Usable Open Space 
1,762 s.f.  

(30% g.f.a.) 

1,301 s.f.  

(21% g.f.a.) 

748 s.f. 

(12% g.f.s) 
Variance 

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive yard and setback requirements by special permit if a 
counterbalancing amenity is provided.  

 

Section 8.02.2 – Alteration or Extension 

A special permit is required to alter a pre-existing non-conforming structure or use. 

 

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Planning Board recommends denial of the revised plan because of the extensive 

neighborhood opposition and the lack of easement for the common driveway, and because the 

driveway access and parking plan for four vehicles does not appear to be feasible. The Board is 

also concerned with the nearness of the deck to the rear property line, especially since the subject 

property is at a higher elevation than its rear neighbors, despite the applicant having pulled the 

edge of the deck back away from the rear garage wall to ensure more privacy for the rear 

neighbors. Even though the applicant moved the garage closer to the common driveway to allow 

for more usable open space between the garage and the side property line, the revised plan still 

does not restore as much usable open space as the Board had expected.  

 

Therefore, the Planning Board recommends denial of the plans by Architect Embarc 

Studio, last dated 2/1/2016. 
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Above: 39 Columbia Street 

Below: Common driveway shared between 39 and 35 Columbia Street 
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Rear yard of 39 Columbia Street and proposed location for new garage and deck 



39 Columbia Street 
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